
July 8, 2021

Agenda Item No. 8(F)(8) 

1



2



3



Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County Attorney

July 8, 2021

4

8(F)(8)

jessipr
Stamp

jessipr
Stamp

jessipr
Stamp



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(F)(8)
7-8-21 Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DESIGNATED PURCHASE 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-8.1(B)(3) OF THE COUNTY CODE 

BY A TWO-THIRDS VOTE OF THE BOARD MEMBERS 

PRESENT; AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

NO. 1 WITH CRYSTAL MOVER SERVICES, INC. FOR 

PROJECT NO. B702B, PHASE 2, OPERATION AND 

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR THE MIAMI 

INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT NORTH TERMINAL 

AUTOMATED PEOPLE MOVER SYSTEM, EXTEND THE 

TERM OF THE CONTRACT UP TO SIX-MONTHS, AND 

AUTHORIZE ADDITIONAL EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY IN 

AN AMOUNT UP TO $4,227,465.00 FOR A TOTAL MODIFIED 

CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $84,566,433.00 FOR THE MIAMI-

DADE AVIATION DEPARTMENT; AND AUTHORIZING THE 

COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO 

EXERCISE ALL PROVISIONS OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL 

AGREEMENT, INCLUDING ANY CANCELLATION 

PROVISIONS,  PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-8.1 OF THE 

COUNTY CODE AND IMPLEMENTING ORDER 3-38  

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that: 

Section 1.  This Board finds it is in the best interest of Miami-Dade County to approve 

Supplemental Agreement No.1 with Crystal Mover Services, Inc. for Project No. B702B, Phase 2, 

Operation and Maintenance Agreement for the Miami International Airport North Terminal 

Automated People Mover System, extend the term of the contract up to six-months, in substantially 

the form attached hereto and made part hereof, and authorize additional expenditure authority in 

5



Agenda Item No. 8(F)(8) 
Page No. 2 

an amount up to $4,227,465.00 for a total modified contract amount of $84,566,433.00 for the 

Miami-Dade Aviation Department, pursuant to section 2-8.1(b)(3) of the County Code, by a two-

thirds vote of the Board Members present. 

Section 2. This Board authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to 

exercise all provisions of the supplemental agreement, including any cancellation provisions, 

pursuant to section 2-8.1 of the County Code and Implementing Order 3-38. A copy of the contract 

document is on file with and available upon request from the Internal Services Department, 

Strategic Procurement Division. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner  , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Chairman 

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Vice-Chairman 

Sen. René García Keon Hardemon 

Sally A. Heyman Danielle Cohen Higgins 

Eileen Higgins Joe A. Martinez 

Kionne L. McGhee Jean Monestime 

Raquel A. Regalado Rebeca Sosa 

Sen. Javier D. Souto 

6



Agenda Item No. 8(F)(8) 
Page No. 3 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 8th day of 

July, 2021.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date of 

its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon 

an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the filing of 

this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY ITS BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 

      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 

to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

David M. Murray

7



8




